Consideration Shares, the Company, and/or its subsidiaries. The SGX-ST assumes no

responsibility for the correctness or accuracy of any of the statements made, reports

contained or opinions expressed in this Circular.

6.3 Shareholders are also asked to give their specific approval for the issuance of the

Consideration Shares.

6.4 Shareholders should note that upon the issue of all the Consideration Shares, the Vendor

will hold approximately 19% of the enlarged issued and paid-up capital of the Company.

However, the Company believes that the Proposed Acquisition will provide the Company

with the opportunity to enter into a strategic industry, and possibly restore shareholders’

value in the longer term.

1 Please refer to the Regulatory News website of TRE AG available at the following link: http://www.tre-ag.com/investor-

relations/regulatory-news.aspx?sc_lang=en accessed on 4 October 2018.

39

6.5 The table below shows the effects of the issue of the Consideration Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date:

Before the Proposed

Share Issue

(i.e. Existing

Share Capital)

After the Proposed

Share Issue

(i.e. Enlarged

Share Capital)

No. of

Shares held

% of

issued

share

capital

No. of

Shares held

% of

issued

share

capital

REO Magnetic Pte. Ltd. – – 747,257,307 19.1%

Substantial Shareholders 742,871,045 23.5% 742,871,045 19.0%

Other Shareholders 2,417,211,624 76.5% 2,417,211,624 61.9%

Total 3,160,082,669 100.0% 3,907,339,976 100.0%

6.6 As mentioned earlier, the issue of the Consideration Shares will represent approximately

19% of the enlarged issued and paid-up capital of the Company. Rule 803 of the Listing

Rules states that an issuer must not issue securities to transfer a controlling interest

without prior approval of the Shareholders in a general meeting. Thus, the Company is

seeking Shareholders’ approval for the issue of the Consideration Shares which will result

in the transfer of a controlling interest.

7. RATIONALE FOR AND BENEFIT OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

7.1 The Proposed Acquisition is in line with the Company’s business strategy to expand its